IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

ROBERT L. CARTER, SR.,

Appellant,

٧.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,

Secretary of Veterans Affairs, Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS

BRIEF OF APPELLEE SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

WILLIAM A. HUDSON, JR. Acting General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN Chief Counsel

EDWARD V. CASSIDY, JR. Deputy Chief Counsel

COLIN E. TANSITS
Appellate Attorney
Office of General Counsel (027B)
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420
(202) 632-6139

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RECORD CITATIONS	iv
I. ISSUE PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Jurisdictional Statement	2
B. Nature of the Case	2
C. Statement of Relevant Facts	3
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Board Provided an Adequate Statement of Reasons or Bases Regarding Why Appellant Was Not Entitled to an Increased Rating.	6
B. Appellant's Argument for an Earlier Effective Date is Moot	10
C. Appellant Has Abandoned All Issues Not Argued in His Brief	10
V. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Allday v. Brown, 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995)	7
Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C., 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	7
Berger v. Brown, 10 Vet.App. 166 (1997)	5, 10
Bucklinger v. Brown, 5 Vet.App. 435 (1993)	11
Caluza v. Brown, 7 Vet.App. 498 (1995)	8
De Perez v. Derwinski, 2 Vet.App. 85 (1992)	5
Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober, 234 F.3d 682 (Fed.Cir. 2000)	10
Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990)	7
Hilkert v. West, 12 Vet.App. 145 (1999)	6, 10
Johnston v. Brown, 10 Vet.App. 80 (1997)	7, 9
Kirkpatrick v. Nicholson, 417 F.3d 1361 (Fed.Cir. 2005)	2, 10
Pederson v. McDonald, 27 Vet.App. 276 (2015)	11
Shinseki v. Sanders, 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	6, 10
United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	7
Williams v. Gober, 10 Vet.App. 447 (1997)	11
United States Code	
38 U.S.C. § 7104	
38 U.S.C. § 7252	2
Code of Federal Regulations	
38 C F R	8 9

RECORD CITATIONS

R. at 5-11 (June 2019 Board Decision)	2, 5, 8, 9, 10
R. at 22 (April 2019 Board Docketing)	5
R. at 38-52 (March 2019 Supplemental Statement of the Case)	5
R. at 1089-1099 (December 2017 VA Examination)	4
R. at 1137-1142 (November 2017 Board Decision)	4
R. at 2717-2720 (January 2015 Board Decision)	4
R. at 3266-3272 (October 2012 VA Form 9)	4
R. at 3295-3303 (September 2012 Statement of the Case)	4
R. at 3307-3312 (August 2012 Rating Decision)	4
R. at 3320-3328 (July 2012 VA Examination)	3
R. at 3508 (February 1986 Barnes Hospital Letter)	3
R. at 3571-3576 (December 2010 Notice of Disagreement)	3
R. at 3580-3587 (December 2010 Rating Decision)	3
R. at 3623-3631 (September 2010 Board Decision)	3
R. at 4068-4071 (July 1981 Barnes Hospital Treatment Notes)	3
R. at 6137 (March 1976 Rating Letter)	3
R. at 6158 (March 1976 Rating Decision)	3
R. at 6244-6247 (December 1975 Claim)	3
R. at 6248 (DD Form 214)	3
